outcomes for the FS are set out below:

Summary of key parameters from FS Update financial model

LOM production  28 years

Life of project (incl. construction and rehabilitation) 34 years

LOM ore mined 412 Mt

LOM waste mined 863 Mt

LOM strip ratio (waste t : ore t) 2.1

Average plant feed rate 14.7 Mt/a

Average total iron in concentrate 70% Fe

Average total DTR recovery (overall) 94% Fe

Average concentrate production (LOM) 4.8 Mt/a

Average realised product price (FOB real 2024) A$175/t product (all)

Foreign exchange rate (A$/US$) 0.7

Construction capital cost (including 10% contingency) A$2,339 million

Pre production Operating costs A$56 million

Average LOM all-in operating cost A$117/t product

LOM free cashflow (nominal) A$10,148 million

Payback period from construction  8.3 years

Net present value (NPV) (10% discount rate, pre-tax) A$1,659 million

IRR (pre-tax) 18.1%

  84

RESOURCE & RESERVE STATEMENT

31 DECEMBER 2024

Criteria JORC Guidelines Commentary

The valuation was completed with a nominal discount rate of 10%. Producing a value of $A1,659million.
The overall valuation for the project is shown at alternative larger and smaller discount rates below.

  6% 8% 10% 12% 14%

Discount rate A$3,997 M A$2,599 M A$1,659 M A$1,013M A$560M

A sensitivity analysis on the pre-tax NPV is provided below. The project is most sensitive to the iron ore
price and the exchange rate. The project is about equally sensitive to initial construction capital cost and

ongoing operational cost.

Variable -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Iron ore price A$214M A$936M A$1,659M A$2,381M A$3,104M

Exchange rate A$3,479M A$2,468M A$1,659M A$997M A$445M

Construction cost A$2,390M A$2,024M A$1,659M A$1,293M A$928M

Opex A$2,388M A$2,023M A$1,659M A$1,294M A$929M

Social The status of agreements with key
stakeholders and matters leading to social
licence to operate.

Community relations

The Stakeholder and Community Engagement Strategy (the Engagement Strategy) outlines the process
for engaging with stakeholders and the community about the change in scope to the proposed
Southdown Magnetite Project (the Project) as part of the environmental approvals process and other